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TD Ameritrade provides investing services and education to
more than 11 million client accounts totaling more than $1
trillion in assets, and custodial services to more than 6,000
registered investment advisors. We are a leader in U.S. retail
trading, executing more than 700,000 trades per day for our
clients, nearly a quarter of which come from mobile devices.
We have a proud history of innovation, dating back to our start
in 1975, and today our team of 10,000-strong is committed to
carrying it forward. Together, we are leveraging the latest in
cutting edge technologies and one-on-one client care to
transform lives, and investing, for the better. Learn more by
visiting TD Ameritrade’s newsroom at www.amtd.com, or read
our stories at Fresh Accounts.

Brokerage services provided by TD Ameritrade, Inc., member
FINRA (www.FINRA.org)/SIPC ( www.SIPC.org).
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Research Method

WHO WHAT WHEN
1,519 Americans aged
21 to 37, half who
identify as Straight and
half who identify as
LGBTQ

Online February 21 to
Survey March 7, 2018

Average time to CONDUCTED BY

complete
survey:
15 minutes

Head Solutions Group
on behalf of TD Ameritrade Holding
Corporation?

Throughout this report, A arrows indicate a significant difference between Southwest

Straight and LGBTQ Americans.
Yellow callouts show significant differences within Straight Americans and 19% 17% 22%

green callouts show significant differences within LGBTQ Americans.
Mid-Atlantic New England

i
19% 3% 20%

This survey was conducted by Head Solutions Group on behalf of TD Ameritrade Holding Corporation®

The statistical margin of error for the total sample of N=1,519 American adults within the target group is +/- 2.5%.2 This means that in 19 out of 20 cases, survey results will differ by
no more than 2.5 percentage points in either direction from what would have been obtained by the opinions of all target group members in the U.S. Sample was drawn from major
regions in proportion to the U.S. Census

1 Head Solutions Group (U.S.) Inc. and TD Ameritrade Holding Corporation are separate, unaffiliated companies and are not responsible for each other’s products and services
2 Assumes survey participants are the same as non participants

Note: Percentages may not add up to 100 due to rounding.
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Soclo-Demographics




Straight Millennials are more likely than LGBTQ Millennials to be married

e Half (52%) of Straight Millennials are married, compared to 3 in 10 (29%) LGBTQ Millennials. LGBTQ Millennials are more likely
than Straight Millennials to be single, never married (35% Straight, 46% LGBTQ), or in a serious relationship, but unmarried (10%

Straight, 20% LGBTQ)

Which of the following best describes your marital status?

%
60
46 A
40 35
20 A
20
10
__ —

0 e

Married Single, never married In a serious relationship (i.e. Separated or divorced
living with your partner but not
legally married)

W Straight H LGBTQ

0 1

Widowed, not remarried

Other

Q46. Base: All Straight Millennials n=769; All LGBTQ Millennials n=750
Arrows indicate a significant difference between Straight and LGBTQ at 95% confidence
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LGBTQ Millennials have a significantly lower average household income than
Straight Millennials

e LGBTQ Millennials have a lower average household income than Straight Millennials ($79.4k Straight, $66.2k LGBTQ), and a lower
average personal income ($67.8k Straight, $59.4k LGBTQ)

Which of the following categories includes your total household income?

Which of the following categories includes your total personal income?

40 HOUSEHOLD INCOME

Average” Household

m Straight H LGBTQ Income
23
21 A - 21 A
20 15 16 17 ' VA
13
I I I I . I .12 .11 10
0 .

Less than $25,000 per year $25,000 to $49,999 per year $50,000 to $74,999 per year $75,000 to $99,999 per year ~ $100,000 to $149,999 per year $150,000 or more

40 PERSONAL INCOME

Average” Personal

23 A Income S
21 w2
18
20 15 17
13 14 A
9
. . . : 4

. .
Less than $25,000 per year $25,000 to $49,999 per year $50,000 to $74,999 per year $75,000 to $99,999 per year ~ $100,000 to $149,999 per year $150,000 or more

Q50/Q51. Base: All Straight Millennials n=769; All LGBTQ Millennials n=750
Arrows indicate a significant difference between Straight and LGBTQ at 95% confidence .
Averages exclude top and bottom 5% (i.e. exclude outliers) and have been rounded to the nearest $100 E Ameritrade ¢



More Straight Millennials than LGBTQ Millennials have financial
responsibilities for children

e Over half of Straight Millennials and 4 in 10 LGBTQ Millennials have financial responsibility for children. LGTBQ Millennials are
more likely than Straight Millennials to report having no children (57%, 46%)

%

H None
H One
Two or three

W Four or more

Q55. Base: All Straight Millennials n=769; All LGBTQ Millennials n=750
Arrows indicate a significant difference between Straight and LGBTQ at 95% confidence
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Straight Millennials are more likely than LGBTQ Millennials to be
homeowners

e Over half of Straight Millennials, while under half of LGBTQ Millennials are homeowners (55% Straight, 46% LGBTQ), and
three in 10 of both groups are renters (29% Straight, 32% LGBTQ)

%

LGBTQ B | own my home by myself

JOCTLLLLLELLTION, B | own my home with my spouse/partner
I rent my home by myself

M | rent my home with spouse/partner

Home-
owner:
55 A

M | rent my home with my spouse/partner

M | live with my parent(s)/guardian(s) and
pay rent/board

m | live with my parent(s)/guardian(s) and

Renter: do not pay rent/board

29 — 32

W Something else

L] .
~ .
LT T L

Q60. Base: All Straight Millennials n=769; All LGBTQ Millennials n=750

Arrows indicate a significant difference between Straight and LGBTQ at 95% confidence .
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Financial Security
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Straight Millennials feel more financially secure than LGBTQ Millennials

e Fourin 10 (41%) Straight Millennials currently feel financially secure, compared to 3 in 10 (29%) LGBTQ Millennials

e Men, both straight and LGBTQ, are more likely to feel financially secure than women (Straight Male: 57%, Female: 28%;
LGBTQ Male: 43%, Female 21%) as are 30+ Millennials compared to under 30 Millennials (Straight 30+: 50%, Under 30:
27%; LGBTQ 30+: 40%, Under 30: 22%)

%

Straight 5 5

Not at all secure Very secure
»

1to 3: 17 810 10: 414

A

LGBTQ 11 A

‘Not at all secure

1to0 3: 284

Very secure
»

8to 10: 29

Male: 43; Female: 21

\ 4

A

Under 30: 22; 30 or older: 40

Q100. Base: All Straight Millennials n=769; All LGBTQ Millennials n=750
Arrows indicate a significant difference between Straight and LGBTQ at 95% confidence
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Straight Millennials are more likely than LGBTQ Millennials to expect to
feel financially secure in retirement

e Half (50%) of Straight Millennials expect to feel financially secure during their retirement, compared to 4 in 10 (38%)
LGBTQ Millennials

e Men, both straight and LGBTQ, are more likely to expect to feel financially secure in retirement than women (Straight
Male: 63%, Female: 40%; LGBTQ Male: 49%, Female 32%) as are 30+ Millennials compared to under 30 Millennials
(Straight 30+: 58%, Under 30: 39%; LGBTQ 30+: 42%, Under 30: 35%)

> o

%

Straight 3 2 6 6

Not at all secure Very secure
—> < >
1to 3: 11 8to 10: 504A
il coooooo 2 booo &

LGBTQ 8A 4
‘Not at all secure . Very secure
1to 3: 194 8to 10: 38

Male: 49; Female: 32

Under 30: 35; 30 or older: 42

Q110. Base: All Straight Millennials n=769; All LGBTQ Millennials n=750
Arrows indicate a significant difference between Straight and LGBTQ at 95% confidence
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Almost 6 in 10 Straight and LGBTQ Millennials expect to be more
financially secure in 25 years time than their parents are now

Conversely, 1in 10 (12%) LGBTQ Millennials expect to be less financially secure than their parents in 25 years time, while 8%
of Straight Millennials voice the same concern

Men, both Straight and LGBTQ, are more confident than their female counterparts, with almost 7 in 10 men who state they
will be more financially secure than their parents in 25 years compared to about half of women who say the same

- h

%

H More M About the same Less

Q115. Base: All Straight Millennials n=769; All LGBTQ Millennials n=750
Arrows indicate a significant difference between Straight and LGBTQ at 95% confidence
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Straight Millennials are more likely than LGBTQ Millennials to feel
prepared to make good financial decisions

*  Almost half (46%) of Straight Millennials believe they are very prepared (8 to 10 on a 10 point scale) to make good,
informed decisions about their financial lives, compared to under 4 in 10 (37%) LGBTQ Millennials

e Sixin 10 Straight men and half of LGBTQ men feel they are very prepared to make good financial decisions compared to
over a third of Straight women and 1 in 3 LGTBQ women

*  Older Millennials (30+) are more likely to believe they are very prepared to make good financial decisions compared to
Under 30 Millennials (Straight 30+: 54%, Under 30: 36%; LGBTQ 30+: 47%, Under 30: 30%)

- o

%

Straight 2 3 4 7

Not at all prepared Very prepared
<+“—> >

1t03:9 81to 10: 46 A

A

e liee 2 oo 3renens 4 eeeeecas 5 eeccccsss 6 eecccccsss 7 receccccns 8

LGBTQ 6A 4 7 8

Not at all prepared Very prepared

1t03:174A 8to 10: 37

Male: 49; Female: 30

A

Under 30: 30; 30 or older: 47

Q116. Base: All Straight Millennials n=769; All LGBTQ Millennials n=750
Arrows indicate a significant difference between Straight and LGBTQ at 95% confidence
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LGBTQ Millennials are more likely than Straight Millennials to have a
‘side hustle’ to earn money beyond their main or part-time job
e Sixin 10 (61%) LGBTQ Millennials have a ‘side hustle’, compared to 45% of Straight Millennials

%

H Yes, | have a 'side hustle'

H No, | don't have a 'side hustle'

Q117. Base: All who are working: Straight Millennials, n=539, LGBTQ Millennials n=507
Arrows indicate a significant difference between Straight and LGBTQ at 95% confidence
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Straight Millennials are significantly more likely than LGBTQ Millennials
to expect to achieve the ‘American Dream’

Half (49%) of Straight Millennials expect to have achieved the ‘American Dream’ by age 40, compared to just over a third
(35%) of LGBTQ Millennials

Six in 10 (59%) Straight men compared to 4 in 10 Straight women believe they will achieve the ‘American Dream’ by age
40. Like their Straight counterparts, LGBTQ men are more likely than LGBTQ women to hold the same belief (LGBTQ
Male: 44%, Female: 29%). Similarly, 30+ Millennials are more likely than under 30 Millennials to believe they will achieve
the ‘American Dream’ by age 40 (Straight 30+: 56%, Under 30: 38%; LGBTQ 30+: 40%, Under 30: 30%)

%

Straight 5 2 5

Not at all likely
+—>

P Very Iikelx
1to 3:12 810 10: 494

LGBTQ

‘Not at all likely
1to 3: 244

\ 4

Very IikeI)L
81to 10: 35

A

Male: 44; Female: 29
Under 30: 30; 30 or older: 40

Q120. Base: All Straight Millennials n=769; All LGBTQ Millennials n=750
Arrows indicate a significant difference between Straight and LGBTQ at 95% confidence
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Financial Habits




Straight and LGBTQ Millennials claim to save and invest similar proportions

of their incomes, on average

e Straight Millennials say they save 36% of their monthly income on average, and LGBTQ Millennials save 35%. Straight
Millennials invest 26% of their income, on average, and LGBTQ Millennials invest 28%
e More LGBTQ Millennials than Straight Millennials save S0 per month (12% vs. 9%) or invest SO per month (27% vs. 22%)
*  On average, men are saving a greater percentage of their annual income than women (Straight Male: 40%, Female:31%;
LGBTQ Male: 38%, Female 29%). The same goes for the percentage invested

What percentage of your annual income before taxes do you save and what

percentage do you invest (please include any employer-sponsored retirement and brokerage accounts)?

% None Less than 10% 10% to 19% 20% to 29% = 30% to 49% H 50% to 69% u 70%+

saved
Straight 22 13 14
Percentage |
invested
LGBTQ 27 A 10 11

Average % saved

Percentage |

Male: 40;
Female: 31

36

Male: 38;
Female: 29

35

Male: 31;
26 Female: 18

\YEICHEER
28 Female: 19

Q150. Base: All Straight Millennials n=769; All LGBTQ Millennials n=750
Arrows indicate a significant difference between Straight and LGBTQ at 95% confidence



Straight Millennials are more likely than LGBTQ Millennials to be saving for a
vacation, an emergency fund, and for retirement

*  Fourin 10 Straight Millennials are saving for a vacation (44%), an emergency fund (40%) and/or retirement (39%). LGBTQ
Millennials are less likely to be saving for each of these items (35%, 34% and 27%, respectively)

* LGBTQ Millennials are more likely than Straight Millennials to be saving for their education (20% vs. 14%), and specific purchases
both under $2,000 (19% vs. 14%) and $2,000 or more (21% vs. 14%)

*  Older Straight Millennials are more likely than younger ones to be saving for a vacation (47%, 39%)

e Straight men are less likely than women to save for an emergency fund (36%, 43%). LGBTQ men are more likely to be saving for
their retirement than LGBTQ women (31%, 26%), Older (30+) LGBTQ are doing the same (34% vs. 22% under 30)

Which of the following, if any, are you currently saving for? [

%

1 Straight HLGBTQ

44 A Under 30: 39; 30 or older: 47

i My education
A vacation 3t y 20 A
Emergency fund (e.g. for home/auto repairs, 40 A specific purchase or purchases under
unexpected bills) 34 $2,000 each 19 A
Reti 39 A A specific purchase or purchases of
SIETER pYBl Male: 31; Female: 26 | $2,000 or more each 21A
Home improvements PIEY  Under 30:22;30 or older: 30 My wedding/civil ceremony
20 Under 30: 15; 30 or older: 27
) . ) 26 A Wedding/civil ceremony of my
Education of my children/grandchildren . K
15 children/grandchildren

24
23

Health or medical emergency Others

21

- Nothing in particular (but | am saving)

A down-payment on a home

18

Gifts/holiday purchases | am not currently saving money

Q190. Base: All Straight Millennials n=769; All LGBTQ Millennials n=750
Arrows indicate a significant difference between Straight and LGBTQ at 95% confidence



Half of Straight and LGBTQ Millennials have credit card debt, and
approximately 4 in 10 have student loans and car loans

*  For each type of debt below, the average amount of debt held by those who hold the debt (i.e. excluding $0) is higher for
Straight Millennials than LGBTQ Millennials (for example, credit card debt: $4,020 vs. $2,710; student loans: $18,250 vs.
$13,480)

*  Looking at the average debt held across all groups (i.e. including those with SO debt), we see that Straight Millennials hold 3
times the amount of car debt than LGBTQ Millennials (52,850 vs. $890), and 3.5 times the debt on lines of credit (5790 vs. $220)

T —————— How much debt do you currently have, approximately, in each of the
i following categories?

% with debt Under 30: 43; _
B Under 30: 31; Average Total' debt Straight: $15,390 :

e IR m Straight mLGBTQ (including $0) LGBTQ: $9,990
30 or older: 56 Female: 47 c 5
H : 30
o0 : Under 30: 34; :
50 Male: 30; 30 or older: 44 i Under 30: 20; 30 or olde
Female: 40 43 A | i 30 or older: 29 . 30 or older: 28
l Male: 30;
Female: 19

Male: 39;
Female: 20

E Male: 32;
40 35 Female: 20 I "
! ! Under 30: 14; i
' 30 or older 20 I
20 I I I
0 .

i Credit card Student loans Car/vehicle loans Line of credit Other debt (excluding mortgage
. debt)
- Average” debt (nearest $10)

Straight LGBTQ Straight LGBTQ Straight LGBTQ Straight LGBTQ Straight LGBTQ

Cvrirt'ﬁ';gett:twse $4,020 A $2,710 318250 A $13,480 $9,890 A $4,400 $9,830 A $2,960 $19,910 A $2,550
Including those

with $0 debt $1,060 $3,890 ; $2,850

Total Millennial Debt
If there are 69 million US adults in this 21 to 37 age group ( ), and 10% define themselves as LGBTQ (based on data in
this survey), then the total debt held is: Straight: 62.1 Million x $15,390 = $950 Billion; LGBTQ: 6.9 Million x $9,990 = $69 Billion; In Total = $1.0 Trillion

Q200. Base: All Straight Millennials n=769; All LGBTQ Millennials n=750. Arrows indicate a significant difference between Straight and LGBTQ at 95% confidence
* Averages exclude top and bottom 5% (i.e. exclude outliers) and have been rounded to the nearest $10 .
1. Average Total debt is the sum of all individual debts, excluding the top and bottom 5% of Total debts E Ameritrade 19
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Straight and LGBTQ Millennials are equally likely to invest in the stock market

e Approximately half of Straight Millennials (51%) and LGBTQ Millennials (46%) invest in the stock market

Two-thirds of Straight men compared to 4 in 10 (39%) Straight women invest in the stock market. Almost two-thirds (64%) of
LGBTQ men and one third of LGBTQ women do the same

Older (30+) Millennials are more likely to invest in the stock market than those under 30 (Straight 30+: 60%, Under 30 : 37%;
LGBTQ 30+: 55%, Under 30: 40%)

- .

%

M | invest in the stock market

M | do not invest in the stock market

Q170. Base: All Straight Millennials n=769; All LGBTQ Millennials n=750
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Moving out of home is the most likely trigger for parents to financially cut off
Millennials, both Straight and LGBTQ

*  Onein 6 (17%) Straight and LGBTQ Millennials say they were cut off financially by their parents when they moved out of home. The
second-most common trigger for being cut off for Straight Millennials is finishing college (15%) and for LGBTQ Millennials it is
getting one’s first real job (13%)

*  Onein 5 Straight (17%) and LGBTQ (20%) Millennials have not been cut off financially by their parents yet

*  Those who have not been cut off from their parents are more likely to be female (Straight: 21%, LGBTQ: 26%) and under 30
(Straight: 21%, LGBTQ: 26%)

4 A

%
) 30 or older: 13
30 Straight mLGBTQ s
Male: 14;
Female: 26
25 ;

Male: 14; 20
20 Female: 7

; 17 Y 17
. 15A i 14
i 13
190 1 10
10 9
7A 7
5 9 5
5 3 4
0 l
0
When | finished When | finished Whenlgotmy  When|came When | moved When | got When lhad At another point My parents have | don’t know
high school college first real job  out/disclosed my out of home married children (please specify)  not cut my off
sexual or gender financially/still
identity provide some

financial support

Q299. Base: All Straight Millennials n=769; All LGBTQ Millennials n=750
Arrows indicate a significant difference between Straight and LGBTQ at 95% confidence
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Self-assessed ratings of investing and financial knowledge are lower for
LGBTQ than Straight Millennials

e A quarter of LGBTQ Millennials rate their investing knowledge/financial acumen as very knowledgeable (8 to 10 on 10
point scale), compared to a third (33%) of Straight Millennials who rate themselves as very knowledgeable

*  Millennial women are significantly less confident about their investing knowledge than their male counterparts. Half of
straight men compared to 2 in 10 Straight women rate themselves as very knowledgeable. Four in 10 (40%) LGBTQ men
compared to 1in 10 (13%) LGBTQ women say the same

e Older (30+) Millennials are more likely to rate themselves as very knowledgeable compared to those under 30 (Straight
30+: 42%, Under 30: 20%; LGBTQ 30+: 37%, Under 30: 16%)

%

Straight 12 6 9 8

Not at all knowledgeable Very knowledgeable‘

A
A

1to 3: 27 81to 10: 334

17 A 8 9 11
LGBTQ

‘Not at all knowledgeable

Very knowledgeable

v

1to 3: 354 8 to 10: 25

Male: 40; Female: 13
Under 30: 16; 30 or older: 37

Q180. Base: All Straight Millennials n=769; All LGBTQ Millennials n=750
Arrows indicate a significant difference between Straight and LGBTQ at 95% confidence
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A quarter (26%) of LGBTQ Millennials believe their sexual or gender
identify has had a negative impact on their day-to-day finances

e Afifth (19%) of LGBTQ Millennials believes that their sexual or gender identity has had a positive impact on their day-to-day
finances

About a quarter (24%) of LGBTQ men believe that their sexual or gender identity has had a positive impact on their day-to-

day finances compared to 1 in 10 (11%) LGBTQ women. Conversely, 3 in 10 LGBTQ men and 2 in 10 LBGTQ women say it has
had a negative impact

- o
%

M A large negative impact

Positive o
impact: 17 Negative W Some negative impact
impact: 26
)
No impact

W Some positive impact

M A large positive impact

M | prefer not to say

Q230. Base: All LGBTQ Millennials n=750

Note: LGBTQ respondents were asked to estimate the dollar value of the impact their identity has on their finances. However, too few respondents
provided this data for it to be reported separately
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Three in 10 (29%) LGBTQ Millennials believe their sexual or gender
Identify has had a negative impact on their long-term finances

e Afifth (20%) of LGBTQ Millennials believes that their sexual or gender identity has had a positive impact on their long-term

finances

* Threein 10 (29%) LGBTQ men say their sexual or gender identity has had a positive impact on their long-term finances
compared to 1in 10 (12%) of LGBTQ women

%

Positive
impact: 20

Male: 29; Female: 12

-

LGBTQ

.
.*

ILLLLLE TSN
L]
]

* ‘0
Male: 39; Female: 60 o
.

.

Q235. Base: All LGBTQ Millennials n=750

Note: LGBTQ respondents were asked to estimate the dollar value of the impact their identity has on their finances. However, too few respondents
provided this data for it to be reported separately

L] .
L] .
"Taanannst®

Negative
impact: 29

.

M A large negative impact

W Some negative impact
No impact

W Some positive impact

M A large positive impact

M | prefer not to say
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LGBTQ Millennials are more likely to be open about their identity with
their friends than their families, at work or school, or when online

e Over half (55%) of LGBTQ Millennials are ‘definitely open’ about their identity with their friends, compared to 4 in 10 (42%)
when online, and (41%) with their families. A quarter of LGBTQ Millennials are ‘definitely open’ at school/college

* LGBTQwomen are more likely than men to say they are open about their sexual or gender identity with their friends (61%,
49%). Older LGBTQ Millennials (30+) are more open than those under 30 with their family (47%, 37%)

- .

%
100 . . .
H Family M Friends Work B School/College H Online
80 |
60 i 55 A All
40 32 :
25 27 27 26 1
19 21
15 17
20 9
7
h - L - S
0 — -
Definitely open Somewhat open Somewhat not open Not at all open/none of their business N/A or Prefer not to say

Q240. Base: All LGBTQ Millennials n=750 (Work = all working LGBTQ n=535 ; School: All studying LGBTQ n=118)
Arrows indicate a significant difference at 95% confidence
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For LGBTQ Millennials, coming out is more likely to have a positive than
negative impact regarding relationships with friends and personal happiness

e Half (47%) of LGBTQ Millennials who have come out say it has had a positive impact on their personal happiness (30% large
positive impact, 17% some positive impact), though 30% said it had a negative impact (16% large, 14% some)

e Coming out with family is more likely to have had a negative impact (38%) on the family relationships of LGBTQ Millennials
(11% large, 27% some) than positive (32%: 17% large, 15% some)

- N

%
M A large negative impact W Some negative impact No impact W Some positive impact M A large positive impact
Personal happiness 16 14 23 17 30
d I d »
- L - »
30 47
Financial health 15 19 39 12 14
< > < >
34 26
Family relationships 11 27 28 15 17
< > < >
38 32
Career prospects 11 21 41 13 14
< > < >
32 27
Relationships with friends 8 15 33 20 23
d |- d »
] > al »
23 43

Q250. Base: All LGBTQ Millennials who are definitely/somewhat open about their sexual/gender identify with family (asked of family relationships)
n= 497, with friends (asked of relationships with friends) n=615, at work (asked of career prospects and financial health) n=337, with any of family, .
friends or work (asked of personal happiness) n=666 E Ameritrade 26



Working Life




Straight and LGBTQ Millennials agree that heterosexual men are likely to
earn more than heterosexual women, LGBTQ men and LGBTQ women

*  Approximately 7 in 10 Straight (74%) and LGBTQ (68%) Millennials believe that heterosexual men earn the most of the 4
groups shown below (heterosexual men, LGBTQ men, heterosexual women, LGBTQ women)
e Similarly, a majority of Straight (59%) and LGBTQ (55%) Millennials believe that LGBTQ women earn the least of these 4 groups

- .

% B Highest earning M 2nd = 3rd m4th

10
-
59 55
45
38
11

IStraight LGBTQ ' IStraight LGBTQ ' . Straight LGBTQ ' IStraight LGBTQ '

T T T T
Heterosexual/Straight Men LGBTQ Men Heterosexual/Straight LGBTQ Women
Women

Male: 59;
Female: 77

Q145. Base: All Straight Millennials n=769; All LGBTQ Millennials n=750
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Half of Millennials have followed a ‘traditional’ career path of
progression in one field

e Over half (55%) of Straight Millennials and half (49%) of LGBTQ Millennials have consistently worked in one field following
finishing school/college, with no major gaps between jobs — six in 10 (58%) LGBTQ men have followed this traditional path
compared to 4 in 10 LGBTQ women

*  Between a third and 4 in 10 Millennials (33% Straight, 38% LGBTQ) have worked in different fields, or experienced career gaps
of 6 months or longer

- .

%

LGBTQ m After finishing school/college | started working

in a field and experienced gradual
advancement in the same field with no major
. gaps in between jobs

sEEEmgy

P Tre,
Ry -
.

W My career path has involved working in several
different fields or included career exits that
lasted more than 6 months

None of the above

L] .
~ .
LT TTI LA

Q270. Base: All Straight Millennials who are working n=599; All LGBTQ Millennials who are working n=535



Straight Millennials are more likely than LGBTQ Millennials to be ‘very
ambitious’ in their careers

e  Almost half (47%) of Straight Millennials say they are ‘very ambitious’ (8 to 10 on a 10 point scale) in their careers,
compared to 4 in 10 (39%) LGBTQ Millennials who say the same

e Sixin 10 (57%) Straight men say they are ‘very ambitious’ compared to 4 in 10 (39%) Straight women who say the same.
Among LGBTQ Millennials, men are more likely to be ‘very ambitious’ more so than women (45%, 37%)

e Older (30) Millennials are more likely than those under 30 to view themselves as ‘very ambitious’ (Straight 30+: 50%,
Under 30: 42% ; LGBTQ 30+: 44%, Under 30: 35%)

%

Straight 4 2 4 6

Not at all ambitious Very ambitious

<+“—> < >

1t03:9 810 10: 47 A
1.2

Not at all ambitious
4 —>

Very ambitious
»

A

1t03:13 A 8to 10: 39

Male: 45; Female: 37
Under 30: 35; 30 or older: 44

Q280. Base: All Straight Millennials n=769; All LGBTQ Millennials n=750
Arrows indicate a significant difference between Straight and LGBTQ at 95% confidence



Straight Millennials are more likely than LGBTQ Millennials to have
access to health insurance through their employers

e  Two-thirds (67%) of Straight Millennials have access to health insurance benefits for themselves through their employer,
compared to half (53%) of LGBTQ Millennials who have similar access. Similarly, Straight Millennials are more likely than
LGBTQ Millennials to have access to health insurance benefits for their partners (60% vs. 45%) and for children (60% vs. 47%)

- o
Health insurance benefits for myself
Health insurance benefits for my spouse/same-sex/domestic partner
Health insurance benefits for my/our children
401k, 403b or other defined contribution plan
Matching employer contribution to 401K, 403b, other DC plan 50 21 PE] [3 40 24 28 9
Maternity leave
Paternity leave
Adoption assistance benefits
IVF/fertility treatments
Surrogacy benefits
Gender reassignment/ transgender benefits 15 15 42 27 21 20 39 20

M Definitely M | think so BN B | don't know

o

Significant differences within Straight and LGBTQ are not shown for clarity of chart (details available on request). Broadly speaking, males

and those aged 30 or older are more likely than females and those aged under 30 (respectively) to have access to most items shown here

Q286. Base: All who are working, excluding not applicable responses: Straight Millennials n varies from 328 to 592); LGBTQ Millennials n varies
from 230 to 521 -
Arrows indicate a significant difference between Straight and LGBTQ at 95% confidence E Ameritrade 31



Straight Millennials are more likely than LGBTQ Millennials to have
access to health insurance benefits through a partner who works

e Sixin 10 Straight Millennials with a partner who works have access to health insurance benefits through their partner’s
employer, compared to 43% LGBTQ Millennials who have similar access

§

Health insurance benefits for myself 60 20 14 6 43 28 20 10
Health insurance benefits for my/our children
Health insurance benefits for my spouse/same-sex/domestic partner 52 22 17 9 47 22 19 13 -
401k, 403b or other defined contribution plan
Matching employer contribution to 401K, 403b, other DC plan 47 24 18 11 38 26 24 13
Maternity leave
Paternity leave 32 25 26 18 26 29 27 18

IVF/fertility treatments

Adoption assistance benefits 20 21 31 27 23 PE] 31 24
Surrogacy benefits

Gender reassignment/ transgender benefits 15 22 36 28 19 25 34 22

m Definitely M | think so mN H | don't know

o

Significant differences within Straight and LGBTQ are not shown for clarity of chart (details available on request). Broadly speaking, males

and those aged 30 or older are more likely than females and those aged under 30 (respectively) to have access to most items shown here

Q287. Base: All who have a spouse/partern who is working, excluding not applicable responses: Straight Millennials n varies from 307 to 411);
LGBTQ Millennials n varies from 175 to 275 .
Arrows indicate a significant difference between Straight and LGBTQ at 95% confidence E Ameritrade 32



More LGBTQ Millennials feel that disclosing their identities has had a
positive impact on their career than feel it has had a negative impact

e Half (48%) of LGBTQ Millennials who have ‘come out’ at work feel that doing so has definitely (35%) or slightly (13%)
improved their career advancement. One in 10 (11%) say that coming out has slightly harmed their career advancement, and
only 2% say that doing so has definitely harmed their career advancement

%

m Definitely improved my career advancement

m Slightly improved my career advancement
No impact on my career advancement

Improved: 48 M Slightly harmed my career advancement

m Definitely harmed my career advancement

m | don’t know/I prefer not to say

Q290. Base: All LGBTQ Millennials who “came out” at work n=337
E Ameritrade 33



Family Life




Straight Millennials are more likely than LGBTQ Millennials to say they
are ‘family-focused’, as opposed to ‘career-focused’

e Half (52%) of Straight Millennials say they are ‘family-focused’, compared to just over 4 in 10 (43%) LGBTQ Millennials
e QOlder (30+) Millennials are more likely than those under 30 to view themselves as ‘family-focused’ (56%, 47%)

e Almost half (48%) of LGBTQ men and over a third (35%) of LGBTQ women are ‘career-focused’. LGBTQ under 30 are more
likely to be ‘career-focused’ than those who are 30+ (46%, 34%)

- .

%

MW | view myself as more career focused
and/or focused on my studies

M | view myself as more family focused

Neither

Q340. Base: All Straight Millennials n=769; All LGBTQ Millennials n=750
Arrows indicate a significant difference between Straight and LGBTQ at 95% confidence
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Straight and LGBTQ Millennials are equally as likely to expect to
become stay-at-home parents

*  Fourin 10 Straight (37%) and LGBTQ (39%) Millennials say they are likely to become stay-at-home parents, which is the same
proportion who say they are unlikely to become stay-at-home parents (37%, 39%, respectively)

e Among both Straight and LGBTQ Millennials, men are more likely than women to say they are very likely to become stay-at-
home parents (Straight: 27% vs. 15%; LGBTQ: 32% vs. 16%), but are less likely to be/have been a stay-at-home parent
(Straight: 2% vs. 15%; LGBTQ: 3% vs. 15%)

- .

%

m Very/somewhat likely to become a stay-
at-home parent

M Neither likely or unlikely
Very/somewhat unlikely to become a
stay-at-home parent

B | am/have been a stay-at-home parent

Q350. Base: All Straight Millennials n=769; All LGBTQ Millennials n=750
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Married Straight and LGBTQ Millennials are equally as likely to have
considered insurance and financial benefits when deciding to get married

* A quarter of Married Millennials say that health insurance (26% Straight, 27% LGBTQ) and life insurance (24% Straight, 25%
LGBTQ) played a role in their decision to get married legally

e Straight Millennials are more likely than LGBTQ Millennials to say that none of the items listed below were a factor in their decision
to get married (44% vs 36%)

e Over half (56%) of Straight women have married ‘only for love’ compared to 3 in 10 Straight men who say the same. LGBTQ women
married ‘only for love’ in the same proportion (55%) and under 2 in 10 LGBTQ men say the same

V| A

%

Straight HLGBTQ

26

Health insurance 27

Life insurance
Increased financial security

Social security Males are significantly more likely

than females to have selected each of

Medicare the factors shown here, within both

Straight and LGBTQ groups. Only the
difference for “none of the above” is
shown for clarity of the chart

Tax breaks

Legal next of kin (to get legal rights such as guardianship of children, end of life

decisions) 16

Access to benefits provided by employers to spouses 14

16 Under 30: 9; 30 or older: 20

Estate planning

44 A
36

None of the above

Q330. Base: All Straight Millennials who are married n=400; All LGBTQ Millennials who are married n=218
Arrows indicate a significant difference between Straight and LGBTQ at 95% confidence



Appendix




This survey focused on Straight and LGBTQ Millennials, aged 21 to 37.
The LGBTQ group was inclusive of all non-straight identities, as shown
below

%
LGBTQ

Bisexual 58 Female
Gay 21 Male
Lesbian 13 Transgender

Gender non-
Pansexual 12

conforming

Queer 10 Non-binary
*

Straight 6 Intersex

Other 7 Other

Q20 and Q25. Base: All LGBTQ Millennials n=750

* Millennials were classified as LGBTQ if they identified as Straight along with any other identity shown above (except a single choice of Male or Female) E A itrad
meritrade 39



Survey sample characteristics

%
Age
27 28 31
. I I
21-24 25-29

Education (Highest completed)

32
20

. -
.

less or certificate

Base: All Straight Millennials n=769; All LGBTQ Millennials n=750

38
28

30-34

30 56

High School or Technical degree Undergraduate

24

21
15

8557

18

Graduate

Gender

43 43

Male

Professional

Straight HLGBTQ
Region
57 24
52 19 22 2021 18 1919
15
9 11 I
11 2 I
: B
| .
Female Others New England Mid-Atlantic South Midwest  Southwest West
Employment Status
67
57
14
10 7 9 9 9 4 7 3 4
I - - —-—
Working full-time Working part-time Not working and Not workingand Student (during Other
actively seeking not currently the regular
employment seeking academic term)
employment

E Ameritrade 40
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